
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: 24 74553

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017 at 1.00 pm

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 12.30 pm.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 J Bentley Weetwood;
A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;

K Bruce Rothwell;
D Collins Horsforth;
A Gabriel Beeston and Holbeck;

A Garthwaite Headingley;
P Grahame Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Khan Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;

M Lyons Temple Newsam;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

G Wilkinson Wetherby;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 20TH APRIL 2017

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th April 2017.

1 - 4

7  IMPROVING AIR QUALITY IN LEEDS - DRAFT 
SCRUTINY REPORT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a draft report of 
the Scrutiny Board in relation to its recent Inquiry 
into Improving Air Quality in Leeds for 
consideration and formal approval.

(Draft report to follow)

5 - 6

8  REVIEW OF WIDER TENANT INVOLVEMENT 
GROUPS - SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 
SUMMARY NOTE

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a summary note 
of the Scrutiny working group held on 25th April 
2017 to review wider tenant involvement groups.

7 - 18



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  TENANT SCRUTINY BOARD INQUIRY INTO 
EAST LEEDS REPAIRS SERVICE - FINAL 
REPORT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting the final report of 
the Tenant Scrutiny Board following its recent 
inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service.

19 - 
34

10  SCRUTINY OF PECKFIELD LANDFILL SITE - 
DRAFT POSITION STATEMENT

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting a draft position 
statement of the Scrutiny Board in relation to 
Peckfield Landfill Site for consideration and formal 
approval.

35 - 
48

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

THURSDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, 
K Bruce, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
A Garthwaite, P Grahame, A Khan, 
M Lyons and K Ritchie

87 Late Items 

There were no late items.

88 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board for information:

 In relation to minute no. 91 ‘Private rented sector housing – update’ 
Councillor A Khan advised that he was a private rented sector housing 
landlord.

Councillor A Khan remained present during consideration of the above item.

89 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor G Wilkinson.

90 Minutes - 23rd March 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

91 Private rented sector housing - update 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report which provided a 
detailed update on the issues surrounding Private Rented Sector housing.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support
- Mark Ireland, Service Manager, Private Sector Housing
- Michael Brook, Service Manager, Private Sector Housing
- Steve Rowley, Leeds Property Association.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

The key areas of discussion were:

 Concern about the poor quality of some private rented sector housing 
and an update on the advice and support provided to tenants, 
particularly in terms of tackling rogue landlords.

 The provisions set out within the Housing and Planning Act and 
ensuring that landlords and tenants were aware of their obligations.

 The challenges identifying rogue landlords.  The Board was advised 
that there was no requirement for private rented sector landlords to 
register.

 Clarification sought regarding banning orders.  The Board was advised 
that further details were anticipated later in the year.

 Positive development of the Rogue Landlord Unit and the importance 
of utilising intelligence from partners and communities.

 Concern about an increase in microflats and development of a co-
ordinated response.  The Board discussed the need for greater 
engagement with elected members regarding this issue.

 The need to ensure a fair and consistent approach to Civil Penalties.
 Concern about a potential increase in appeals arising from the 

introduction of Civil Penalties.  The Board was advised that further 
information and guidance was anticipated from the Department of 
Communities and Local Government (CLG).

 Clarification regarding the work of the Empty Homes Doctor.
 Concern that more work was needed in terms of identifying rogue 

letting agents.
 The types of support available to families at risk of homelessness and 

in need of alternative housing.
 The importance of engagement with private sector landlords, 

particularly in terms of raising standards.
 Development of the ‘Rate Your Landlord’ website for students.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the update on Private Rented Sector housing.
(b) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board writes to the Chief Planning 

Officer highlighting the Board’s concerns regarding issues associated 
with the development of microflats.

(Councillor K Bruce joined the meeting at 10.05am and Councillor A 
Blackburn at 10.20am, during the consideration of this item.)

92 Housing related matters 

The Director of Resources and Housing submitted a report covering particular 
areas of housing policy / activity as requested by the Scrutiny Board.

The following information was appended to the report:

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017

- List of blocks / streets part of variable lettings standard.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Jill Wildman, Chief Officer, Housing Management
- Rob McCartney, Head of Housing Support
- Julie Staton, Head of Commissioning, Adults and Health.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The need to ensure value for money when undertaking repairs and the 
processes in place to address issues.

 A request that the Board be kept updated regarding changes to the 
Housing Related Support accommodation service.  The Board was 
advised that further information was to be presented to all elected 
members to provide overall context.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the update on housing related themes be noted.
(b) That the request for information be provided to all elected members.

(Councillor A Khan left the meeting at 12 noon and Councillor K Bruce at 
12.15pm, during the consideration of this item.)

93 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2016/17 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that a working group meeting had been arranged to 
take place on Tuesday, 25 April 2017 (10am-12noon) to review the role of 
wider tenant involvement groups.  It was noted that the final Board meeting of 
the 2016/17 municipal year was scheduled to take place on Tuesday, 23 May 
2017 at 1.00pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 12.30pm) to consider 
any outstanding issues and sign off reports.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule be approved.

94 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Tuesday, 23rd May, 2017 at 1.00 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
12.30pm).   

(The meeting concluded at 12.20pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board

Date: 23rd May 2017

Subject: Improving Air Quality in Leeds – draft Scrutiny report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Introduction 

1. At the beginning of the municipal year, the then-Director of Environment and Housing 
and the Executive Member for Environment and Sustainability raised the need to 
improve air quality as a key local priority for the Council and one which would benefit 
from further Scrutiny by the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board.

2. In agreeing to undertake an inquiry into this matter, the Board also acknowledged the 
cross-cutting nature of this area of work and therefore extended invitations to the City 
Development and Adult Social Services, Public Health and NHS Scrutiny Boards to 
contribute to this inquiry too. 

3. The terms of reference for this inquiry were formally agreed by the Environment and 
Housing Scrutiny Board in September 2016.  In accordance with these, a number of 
evidence gathering sessions were held, most of which were undertaken as working 
group meetings to provide greater flexibility in accommodating a wide range of 
contributors to the inquiry.  All Scrutiny Board members were invited to attend each 
working group meeting, including those representing the other two contributing Scrutiny 
Boards.  The last evidence gathering session took place on 15th March 2017.

4. The Scrutiny Board is now in a position to report on its findings.  However, in doing so, 
the Board remains mindful of the complexities surrounding this matter and also the on-
going need to respond appropriately to evolving national policies associated with air 
quality.  Linked to this, the Board acknowledges the recent publication and consultation 
surrounding the draft UK Air Quality Plan for tackling nitrogen dioxide (Link to the UK 
Air Quality Plan - May 2017).  The Board also notes the recent publication by Defra of 

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  3788661

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

https://consult.defra.gov.uk/airquality/air-quality-plan-for-tackling-nitrogen-dioxide/supporting_documents/Draft%20Revised%20AQ%20Plan.pdf
https://consult.defra.gov.uk/airquality/air-quality-plan-for-tackling-nitrogen-dioxide/supporting_documents/Draft%20Revised%20AQ%20Plan.pdf


the Clean Air Zone Framework, setting out principles for setting up Clean Air Zones in 
England (Link to the CAZ Framework - May 2017).  Due to the timing of their 
publication, both documents have not formed part of the evidence base within the 
Scrutiny Board’s Inquiry this year. 

5. In recognition of the significant amount of work that is still required both locally and 
nationally, the Board’s report is reflective of the preliminary findings of Scrutiny, based 
on evidence considered within a specific timeframe.  As such, the Board advocates on-
going Scrutiny involvement in this area of work by successor Scrutiny Boards and has 
set out within its report what further considerations are needed in moving forward and 
establishing appropriate local solutions for improving air quality in Leeds.

6. The Board’s draft report will follow and be made available in readiness for today’s 
meeting when Board Members will be asked to formally consider and agree its report.

Recommendations

7. Members are asked to consider and agree the Board’s report following its recent 
inquiry into improving air quality in Leeds.

Background documents1

8. None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/612592/clean-air-zone-framework.pdf


Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board

Date: 23rd May 2017

Subject: Review of wider tenant involvement groups – Scrutiny working group 
summary note

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Purpose of this re
[...]
t Framework with VITAL to enable the service to:

 Engage with a greater number of tenants in more informal and local ways – for 
example using more pop up consultation on local issues or using the mobile office;

 Having a streamlined ‘formal’ structure of meetings – that pull in more Customer 
Insight and focus on service improvement;

 Supporting and working with others to do more local community projects, such as 
the Parenting Programme or focussing more on Digital Inclusion and all the 
benefits this can bring;

 Closely link the work of tenant engagement, involvement and community 
investment to the themes of the housing strategy.

5. The Scrutiny Board held its working group meeting on 25th April 2017 and considered 
the role, membership and governance arrangements linked to the various Housing 
Leeds tenant involvement groups/forums.  The working group also received an 
update following the Housing Leeds/Vital review which had led to a revised Tenant 
Engagement Framework.

6. The working group meeting was attended by the following individuals:

 Councillor Alan Lamb, Chair of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Jonathan Bentley, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Ann Blackburn, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Angela Gabriel, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Al Garthwaite, Member of the Scrutiny Board

Page 9



 Councillor Dawn Collins, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Pauleen Grahame, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Mick Lyons, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Kevin Ritchie, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Gerald Wilkinson, Member of the Scrutiny Board
 Councillor Sharon Hamilton, Support Executive Member for Communities
 Angela Brogden, Principal Scrutiny Adviser
 Jill Wildman, Chief Officer Housing Management
 Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
 Ian Montgomery, Housing Manager
 Martin Dean, Area Leader, Communities and Environment
 John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board
 Sharon Guy, Hous
[...]
y. They volunteer approximately 5 hours a week, giving information to 
other parents about childcare and local services for families. Parent Champions are supported by Housing Leeds, 
children’s centres and local community organisations.

Tenant and Leaseholder groups
We have a number of groups that help shape our services.  Meeting every 2 months, our current groups are:
Voice of Older Leeds Tenants (VOLT) - older tenants, including those living in our sheltered properties.

High Rise Advisory Group - tenants and leaseholders living in multi-storey flats.

Repairs and Investment Group - helping us to develop high quality repairs services and future investment.

VITAL
This group oversees all our tenant and community engagement activities. Representatives from our Tenant and 
Leaseholder groups and HAPs join with tenants representing the diversity of Leeds residents. They ensure that all 
tenants can influence our services, no matter who they are or where they live.  Joining VITAL needs a high level of 
commitment. Meetings are every month and members have papers to read before each meeting.

Tenant Scrutiny Board
Independent to the above, tenants can also join the Tenant Scrutiny Board.  This Board aims to improve 
tenant satisfaction and day-to-day services by learning and investigating how the service works and making 
recommendations for improvement.

Housing Leeds Activities Menu

Page 18



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board

Date: 23rd May 2017

Subject: Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service – Final 
Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Purpose of this report 

1. This year, the Environment and Housing Scrutiny Board acknowledged that the Tenant 
Scrutiny Board would be undertaking an inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service.  

2. The Tenant Scrutiny Board agreed the Terms of Reference for its Inquiry on 31st 
August 2016 and the Inquiry was conducted over five formal evidence gathering 
sessions which took place between September 2016 and February 2017.

3. At its meeting on 26th April 2017, the Tenant Scrutiny Board formally agreed its final 
inquiry report, setting out its conclusions and recommendations.  A copy of this report 
is attached for information.  An invitation has also been extended to the Chair of the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board to formally present this report during today’s meeting.

Recommendations

4. Members are asked to acknowledge the findings and recommendations arising from 
the Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service, as set out in the 
attached inquiry report.

Background documents1

5. None used.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  3788661

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
East Leeds Repairs Service 

Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry 
April 2017 

Page 21



 

Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs (April 2017) 2 

Contents 
 

 
 
 
  Page 
 
1. 
 

Desired Outcomes and Recommendation Summary  3 

 
2. 
 

Introduction and Scope  5 

 
3. 
 

Conclusions and Recommendations  6 

 
4. 
 

Evidence and Witnesses 12 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 22



 

Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs (April 2017) 3 

 

Desired Outcomes and 

Recommendations 
Desired Outcome – To reassure tenants that Housing Leeds aim is to get it right first time   

Recommendation 1 – That Housing Leeds pro
[...]
uiries, including 
support with communal repairs. 

Page 31



 

Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs (April 2017) 12 

 

Evidence and Witnesses 

 
Monitoring arrangements 
 
Standard arrangements for monitoring the outcome of the Board’s recommendations will apply.  
 
The decision-makers to whom the recommendations are addressed will be asked to submit a 
formal response to the recommendations, including an action plan and timetable, normally 
within two months.  
 
Following this the Scrutiny Board will determine any further detailed monitoring, over and 
above the standard quarterly monitoring of all scrutiny recommendations. 

 

 

Reports and Publications Submitted 
 

 Terms of Reference for the Board’s inquiry into East Leeds Repairs 

 Questionnaire on Leeds Building Services and responses to tenants and tenant groups  

 Questionnaire on Leeds Building Services and responses to Elected Members  

 

 

Witnesses Heard 
 

 Neil Evans  Director of Environments and Housing 

 Simon Costigan  Chief Officer Property and Contracts  

 Tony Butler   Head of Leeds Building Services 

 Simon Jarman  Repairs & Adaptations Delivery Manager 

 Shannon O’Brien  Planner 

 Amy Rogers   Planner 

 Sharon Guy   Housing Manager  

 Lee Ward   Neighbourhood Services Officer 

 Nik Carter   Performance Officer 

 Debra Harding  Operations Manager, Contact Centre 

 Rachel Murray Customer Services Officer 

 

 

Dates of Scrutiny 
 

Tenant Scrutiny Board meetings on: 
 

 1 June 2016  

 29 June 2016  

 3 August 2016  

 31 August 2016  

 28 September 2016  

 26 October 2016  

 30 November 2016  

Page 32



 

Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs (April 2017) 13 

 

Evidence and Witnesses 

 
 21 December 2016  

 1 February 2017 

 1 March 2017  
 

Site Visits 
 

 16 November 2016  Tour of Leeds Building Services Depot, Seacroft 

 16 November 2016  Demonstration of Total Works System, Seacroft 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 33



 

  

Tenant Sc
[...]
 resulted in the operator being issued with a 
Regulation 36 Notice in line with the Environmental Permitting (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2016.  

3. During this meeting, Board Members also received an update from the Council’s 
Minerals & Waste Planning Team Leader regarding planning compliance matters. It 
was relayed that a planning application proposing to vary the extant planning 
permission for the landfill site would be submitted by 31st March 2017. The options 

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  3788661

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



available to the Council should the operator fail to submit an application within the 
reasonable timeframe set by the Council was also discussed. 

4. At that stage, Board Members agreed that the ongoing monitoring of outstanding 
recommendations arising from the previous Scrutiny Inquiry should cease in 
recognition that this matter now warrants further escalation.  It was also acknowledged 
that local residents have now taken this next step and engaged the local MP in 
escalating this matter at a ministerial level and also directly with the Environment 
Agency and the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Defra).

5. However, Board Members also reflected on the broader issues that had been raised by 
Scrutiny in relation to the existing legislative and regulatory framework associated with 
landfill sites and felt that these warranted further attention too.  As such, it was agreed 
that the Scrutiny Board would produce a position statement in relation to Scrutiny of 
Peckfield Landfill Site, which would also include its views around what further action is 
needed to strengthen the current regulatory framework so that environmental issues 
linked to the management of landfill sites can either be alleviated or enforced more 
robustly in future.

6. This position statement has now been drafted and is attached for the Board’s 
consideration and formal approval.

Recommendations

7. Members are asked to consider 
[...]
eature, rather than utilised 
for inert waste disposal.   

 

Site Closure 
In line with the planning conditions within the remit of the local authority, waste inputs into the site must 
cease by 2020. There is the potential however for waste inputs into the site to come to end earlier than the 
2020 deadline, but this is dependent on the rate of waste input. Although the site may no longer be 
accepting waste after the 2020, CPL are required to actively manage landfill gas and leachate for many 
years and will continue to provide us with monitoring information in line with the permit, until the site is 
ready for surrender. 

 

Who are we speaking to about this?  
We regularly attend the site liaison group meetings and continue to keep the local community informed, 
along with the local MP and ward councillors.  

 

Site Contact 
Caird Peckfield Limited can be contacted on 0113 2865784 or alternatively at enquiries@peckfield.com 
should you have any questions or issues regarding the operation of Peckfield Landfill Site. 

 

How you can help us 

We run a 24-hour incident hotline. You can use this number to tell us if the site is causing a nuisance. Our 
hotline number is 0800 807060. In order to gather reliable evidence we need reports to be timely and 
accurate.  For all other enquiry's you can contact us by emailing micklefield@environment-
agency.gov.uk or by telephone on 03708 506506 

 

Page 47

mailto:enquiries@peckfield.com
mailto:micklefield@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:micklefield@environment-agency.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20th April 2017
	7 Improving Air Quality in Leeds - Draft Scrutiny Report
	8 Review of wider tenant involvement groups - Scrutiny working group summary note
	item 8 - Tenant Involvement Groups - Scrutiny Working Group Summary note and proposed recommendations
	item 8 - Tenant Involvement Groups - summary note appendix 2 - Tenant involvement information sheet

	9 Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service - Final Report
	item 9 - Final East Leeds Repairs Report

	10 Scrutiny of Peckfield Landfill Site - draft position statement
	item 10 - Draft scrutiny statement re peckfield
	item 10 - draft scrutiny statement re Peckfield - appendix 1 - Peckfield Newsletter_February 2017 FINAL






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the Scrutiny Board
(Environment, Housing and Communities) meeting on Monday, 26th June, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING)

TUESDAY, 23RD MAY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, D Collins, 
A Gabriel, A Garthwaite, P Grahame, 
A Khan, M Lyons, K Ritchie and 
G Wilkinson

95 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Board wished to pass on its condolences to families and friends of those 
affected by the recent tragic events in Manchester.  A minute’s silence was 
observed in memory of those that had lost their lives. 
 

96 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 7 – Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Improving Air Quality 
in Leeds.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

97 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

98 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bentley and K Bruce.

99 Minutes - 20th April 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

100 Improving Air Quality in Leeds - Draft Scrutiny Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented a draft report of the Scrutiny Board in relation to its recent Inquiry 
into Improving Air Quality in Leeds for consideration and formal approval.

The following were in attendance:



Minutes approved as a correct record at the Scrutiny Board
(Environment, Housing and Communities) meeting on Monday, 26th June, 2017

- Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, 
Transport and Planning

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation
- Polly Cook, Executive Programme Manager, Strategy and Resources
- Kevin McGready, Advanced Health Improvement Specialist.

The Board also received a brief update regarding next steps, particularly 
following the recent publication of the draft UK Air Plan for tackling nitrogen 
dioxide and also the government’s new Clean Air Zone Framework.  It was 
therefore agreed that Scrutiny would continue to be proactively engaged in 
the Council’s on-going work linked to the Leeds Air Quality Action Plan as well 
as preparations for the introduction of a Clean Air Zone for Leeds.

Other key areas of discussion were:

 In relation to cleaning up the public transport fleet in Leeds, the Board 
emphasised the importance of also exploring good practice amongst 
other local authorities in terms of striving to achieve zero emissions 
through the use of new and developing technologies.  It was agreed 
that this point should also be reflected into the Board’s draft report as a 
key consideration moving forward.

 Where efforts are being made to restrict access to City Square to 
reduce emissions, the Board emphasised the importance of ensuring 
that air pollution problems are not consequently being dispersed to 
other parts of the city.  As referenced within its draft report, the Board 
reiterated the importance of having robust evaluation processes in 
place to measure the impacts of each potential solution to avoid any 
punitive measures that could have other unintended economic and 
health consequences on local businesses and residents.

 As referenced within its draft report, the Board also acknowledged the 
need to target the taxi and private hire sector in recognition that this 
would result in substantial benefits.  Linked to this, the Board received 
an update on initiatives already being targeted at this sector.

 In discussing the on-going efforts to tackle air pollution near schools, 
particular concerns were raised about the levels of pollution emitted 
from school buses and the need for a joined up approach to tackle this 
issue.      

RESOLVED – That subject to additional narrative being added into the 
‘moving forward: key considerations’ section as requested, the Board’s Inquiry 
report into Improving Air Quality in Leeds, be approved.

101 Review of wider tenant involvement groups - Scrutiny working group 
summary note 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented a summary note of the Scrutiny working group held on 25 April 
2017 to review wider tenant involvement groups.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the Scrutiny Board
(Environment, Housing and Communities) meeting on Monday, 26th June, 2017

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
- John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board

The key areas of discussion were:

 Recognition of the positive work undertaken by tenants in Leeds.
 The need to ensure that Board Member representation on Tenant 

Scrutiny Board reflected all parts of the city.
 An update on walkabout arrangements, particularly in terms of 

ensuring that feedback was provided to all Ward Members.

RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out within the working group 
summary note be approved.

102 Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service - Final 
Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented the final report of the Tenant Scrutiny Board following its recent 
inquiry into East Leeds Repair Service.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Debra Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
- Neil Evans, Director of Resources and Housing
- Simon Costigan, Chief Officer Property and Contracts
- Mandy Sawyer, Head of Neighbourhood Services
- Lee Ward, Neighbourhood Services Officer
- John Gittos, Chair of Tenant Scrutiny Board
- Olga Gailite, Member of Tenant Scrutiny Board.

The Board welcomed the report and recommendations and in doing so 
emphasised the need to ensure that good practice was extended across the 
city.

RESOLVED – That the findings and recommendations arising from the 
Tenant Scrutiny Board Inquiry into East Leeds Repairs Service, be noted.

(Councillor A Garthwaite left the meeting at 2.00pm during the consideration 
of this item.)



Minutes approved as a correct record at the Scrutiny Board
(Environment, Housing and Communities) meeting on Monday, 26th June, 2017

103 Scrutiny of Peckfield Landfill Site - draft position statement 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented a draft position statement of the Scrutiny Board in relation to 
Peckfield Landfill Site for consideration and formal approval.

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mary Harland, Chair of Peckfield Liaison Committee
- Councillor James Lewis, Local Ward Member
- Councillor Keith Wakefield, Local Ward Member.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s draft position statement in relation to 
Peckfield Landfield Site, be approved.

(The meeting concluded at 2.20pm)


